## RESOLUTION FIXING A DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON THE CLOSING OF A PORTION OF BRUNSWICK AVENUE.

WHEREAS, Brunswick Avenue, east of Kings Drive, has been realigned so that the Eastern intersection with Kings Drive is now located directly opposite the Western intersection of Kings Drive and Brunswick Avenue; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the original Brunswick Avenue, lying between Kings Drive and the new realigned Brunswick Avenue is no longer in use and the right of way is no longer needed for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte desires to close and abandon that portion of Brunswick Avenue no longer needed for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the procedure for closing streets as outlined in North Carolina General Statutes, Section 160-220 (11) and Section 153-9 (17), requires a public hearing after notice to the abutting land owners not joining in the petition and after publication in a newspaper once a week for four consecutive weeks;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that a public hearing on the question of closing that portion of the original Brunswick Avenue lying between Kings Drive and the new realigned Brunswick Avenue shall be held at 3 p.m. on Monday, the 19th day of July, 1965, in the Council Chamber of the City Hall. The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish such a notice in The Charlotte News once a week for four consecutive weeks next preceding the date fixed for such hearing, as required by G.S. 153-9 (17).

Approved as to form:

## John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 21st day of June, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 417, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 40.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

Published in The Charlotte News on June 25, July 2, 9th and 16, 1965.

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 65-66 through 65-69 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber on the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday, the 19th day of July, 1965, on petitions for zoning changes numbered 65-66 through 65-69.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 21st day of June, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 418, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 41.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk

PUBLISHED IN THE CHARLOTTE NEWS ON July 2nd and July 9th, 1965